
Before the Planning Commission in and for the
County of Monterey, State of Californi a

In the matter of the application of:
The Schomac Group, Inc. (PLN090069 )
RESOLUTION NO. 09032
Resolution by the Monterey County Planning
Commission to :
Approve the four year extension to a previously
approved Combined Development Permit
(PLN060548) consisting of: (1) a Use Permit for the
removal of 19 healthy protected Oak Trees, 8
protected Oak Trees in fair to poor condition, and th e
relocation of 18 protected Oak Trees; (2) a Use
Permit for development on slopes in excess of 30% ;
(3) an Administrative Permit for development within
a site plan review zoning district or "S" district t o
allow the construction of a split level 5,388 squar e
foot single family dwelling with an attached 1,13 4
square foot four-car garage, a detached 640 squar e
foot one-story guesthouse, a 270 linear foot retainin g
wall, a 2,597 square foot pool deck, a 284 square foo t
master suite deck, a 1,250 square foot deck at north
elevation, a septic disposal system, and grading
(approximately 1,169 cubic yards of cut/1,043 cubi c
yards of fill); (4) an Administrative Permit for a
1,195 square foot one-story caretaker's unit wit h
detached 440 square foot carport and septic disposa l
system; and (5) a Design Approval.
(PLN090069, The Schomac Group, Inc ., 13 Cantera
Run, Carmel, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Pla n
(Assessor's Parcel Number 239-011-023-000)

The Schomac Group, Inc. application (PLN090069) came on for public hearing before th e
Monterey County Planning Commission on June 24, 2009. Having considered all the
written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, ora l
testimony, and other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides a s
follows :

FINDINGS

1 . FINDING: CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriat e
for development .

EVIDENCE : a) During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in : the
Monterey County General Plan, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan ,
and Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) .
No conflicts were found to exist . No communications were receive d
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencie s
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents .



The property is located at 13 Cantera Run (Assessor's Parcel Number
239-011-023-000, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan . The parcel is
zoned "RC/40-D-S" [Resource Conservation, 40 acres per unit with
Design Control, and Site Plan Review Overlays], which allows : (1) a
Use Permit for the removal of 19 healthy protected Oak Trees, 8
protected Oak Trees in fair to poor condition, and the relocation of 1 8
protected Oak Trees ; (2) a Use Permit for development on slopes i n
excess of 30%; (3) an Administrative Permit for development within a
site plan review zoning district or "S" district to allow the constructio n
of a split level 5,388 square foot single family dwelling with an attache d
1,134 square foot four-car garage, a detached 640 square foot one-story
guesthouse, a 270 linear foot retaining wall, a 2,597 square foot poo l
deck, a 284 square foot master suite deck, a 1,250 square foot deck a t
north elevation, a septic disposal system, and grading (approximatel y
1,169 cubic yards of cut/1,043 cubic yards of fill) ; (4) an Administrative
Permit for a 1,195 square foot one-story caretaker's unit with detache d
440 square foot carport and septic disposal system ; and (5) a Design
Approval . Therefore, the project is an allowed land use for this site .

c) The project for a single-family dwelling with attached garage an d
guesthouse are a use allowed in accordance with Sections 21 .36.030(A)
and (B) and is consistent with the development standards of Sectio n
21 .36.060 and 21 .64.020 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinanc e
(Title 21) .

d) Design Control or "D" zoning requires design review of structures to
assure the protection of the public viewshed, neighborhood character ,
and the visually integrity of certain developments without imposin g
undue restrictions on private property . The project design, materials ,
and color treatments chosen for the residence and improvements blen d
with the natural landscape and are in keeping with materials an d
treatment approved for other residences and structures in the Sant a
Lucia Preserve .

e) All findings, evidence and conditions of approval found in the Planning
Commission's original resolution of approval of the project (Resolution
No. 07012) shall apply to this extension.

f) The applicant requested a four year extension due to the current economi c
climate .

g) Staff has added one condition (condition no . 21) to allow the four year
extension with an expiration date of June 24, 2013 .

h) The project planner conducted a site inspection on June 19, 2006 t o
verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans liste d
above .

i) Staff conducted a second site visit to the undeveloped lot on June 4 ,
2009 .

j) The project was not referred to a Land Use Advisory Committe e
(LUAC) for review. Based on the LUAC Procedure guidelines adopte d
by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors per Resolution No . 08-
338, this application did not warrant referral to the LUAC because n o
LUAC exists for this area of the county .

k) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitte d
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Plannin g
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Department for the proposed development found in Project Fil e
PLN090069 and PLN060548 .

	

2 .

	

FINDING :

	

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the us e
proposed .

EVIDENCE: a) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies : RMA - Planning Department, Salinas Rural
Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Health Division ,
and Water Resources Agency . There has been no indication from thes e
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the propose d
development . Conditions recommended have been incorporated .

b) A "Final Arborist's Report" was prepared for this parcel by Stau b
Forestry and Environmental Consulting, dated August 24, 2007
(Library No. LIB070141), and an addendum letter report regarding
Potential Revision to tree Removal, dated February 26, 2007 (Librar y
No. LIB070142), which support that there are no physical or
environmental constraints that would indicate the site is not suitable for
the use proposed .

c) The site is located within a VI or "very high" landslide and erosion
susceptibility zone and within a IV or "moderately high" seismic hazar d
zone. The geotechnical report prepared for this parcel by Gric e
Engineering and Geology (LIB070144) accounts for these high hazards .
Condition No . 14, requires that the design and construction of building s
comply with the Uniform Building Code Zone IV criteria, subject to
verification by the Director of RMA-Building Department prior to th e
issuance of building permits and prior to final occupancy of habitabl e
structures . Condition No . 5 has been incorporated requiring that
geotechnical certification be submitted to the Director of the RMA -
Planning Department for review and approval prior to final buildin g
inspection .

d) Staff conducted a site visit on June 19, 2006 prior to the approval of th e
previously approved permit to verify that the site is suitable for this use .

e) Staff conducted a second site visit on June 4, 2009 to view staking an d
the trees proposed for removal .

f) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitte d
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Plannin g
Department for the proposed development found in Project Fil e
PLN090069 and PLN060548 .

	

3 .

	

FINDING :

	

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances o f
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals ,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in th e
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious t o
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the genera l
welfare of the County .

EVIDENCE: a) The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning Department, Salinas
Rural Fire Protection District, Public Works, Environmental Healt h
Division, and Water Resources Agency . The respective
departments/agencies have recommended conditions, wher e
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appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect o n
the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working i n
the neighborhood. The applicant has agreed to these conditions a s
evidenced by the application and accompanying materials an d
conditions (Exhibit B-1) .

b) Preceding findings and supporting evidence for PLN090069 .

	

4 .

	

FINDING:

	

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with al l
rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any
other applicable provisions of the County's zoning ordinance . No
violations exist on the property.

EVIDENCE : Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department an d
Building Services Department Monterey County records and is no t
aware of any violations existing on subject property .

	

5 .

	

FINDING :

	

CEQA (Addendum): - An Addendum to a previously certified EIR
was prepared pursuant to Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 1516 4
to reflect changes or additions in the project that do not caus e
substantial changes or new information that would require majo r
revisions to the adopted EIR .

EVIDENCE : a) The development is contained in an area analyzed by the Final EIR for
the Santa Lucia Preserve (EIR 94-005), Resolution No . 96-059,
Planning File No .s PC94067 and PC94218, State Clearinghouse No .s
SCH# 1994083019 and 1995023036, as an area for disturbance (pre-
determined building site) .

b) Addendum to the Santa Lucia Preserve (EIR 94-005), Resolution No .
96-059, Pursuant to CEQA, Article 11 Section 15164 prepared for th e
SCHOMAC Group LLC Combined Development Permit, Planning Fil e
No . PLN060548 .

c) The project, as conditioned is consistent with the conclusions an d
mitigations contained in the certified Santa Lucia Preserve Final EIR
No. 94-005, Resolution No . 96-059, Planning File No .s PC94067 an d
PC94218, State Clearinghouse No.s SCH# 1994083019 and
1995023036 .

d) There are no changes in the project description, changes in
circumstances, or significant new information that would result in new
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severit y
of environmental impacts not already analyzed in the Santa Luci a
Preserve EIR.

e) This permit is an extension of the previously approved permit .
f) See preceding and following findings and supporting evidence .

6. FINDING : a) CARETAKER UNIT - The establishment, maintenance, or operation o f
the use or building applied for will not under the circumstances of th e
particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals ,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in th e
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County .

b) The proposed project, as conditioned, is consistent and complies with th e
regulations for caretaker's units, as provided at Chapter 21 .64 of the
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) .
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c) The proposed caretaker unit complies with all applicable requirements o f
the Resource Conservation Zoning District, 40 acres per unit with Desig n
Control, and Site Plan Review ("RC/40-D-S") districts as provided a t
Chapters 21 .36, 21 .44 and 21 .45 of the Monterey County Zonin g
Ordinance (Title 21) .

d) Pursuant to Section 21 .64.030.D.4, adequate sewage disposal and water
supply facilities exist or are readily available to the site, as approved b y
the Director of Environmental Health .

EVIDENCE: a) The project as described in the application and accompanying materials
was reviewed by the Planning Department, Carmel Valley Fire Protection
District, Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division, an d
the Water Resources Agency. The respective departments hav e
recommended conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the projec t
will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare o f
persons either residing or working in the neighborhood ; or the county in
general.

b) The project for a caretaker unit is a use allowed use subject securing a n
Administrative Permit in accordance with Section 21 .36. 040(B) and is
consistent with the development standards of Section 21 .36 .060 and the
regulations for caretaker units as provided at Section 21 .64.030 .

c) The project complies with the regulations for caretaker units i n
accordance with Section 21 .44.020 . Design Approval has been
incorporated into the project.

d) The project complies with the regulations for Design Control Zoning
Districts in accordance with Chapter 21 .44 of the Monterey County
Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) .

e) The project complies with the regulations for Site Plan Review Zoning
Districts in accordance with Chapter 21 .45 of the Monterey County
Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) . An Administrative Permit has
incorporated pursuant to Section 21 .45 .040 .A and B, which requires an
Administrative Permit for all development within a Site Plan Review
Zoning District.

f) The application, plans, and related support materials were reviewed by th e
Environmental Health Department during Inter-Departmental Revie w
(IDR) October 9, 2006 to December 5, 2006 .

g) See Finding No. 3, Health and Safety .
h) Staff conducted a site inspection on June 19, 2006 and on June 4, 200 9

to verify that the project would not present adverse impacts to th e
general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or t o
the general welfare of the County .

7. FINDING : TREE REMOVAL (Minimum Required and Adverse Environmenta l
Impact) - The project, as conditioned, is consistent with the regulation s
for Preservation of Oak and Other Protected Trees, Section 21 .64.260 .D
of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) . As such, the
proposed tree removal is the minimum required under the circumstance s
of the case and will not involve a risk of adverse environmenta l
impacts .

EVIDENCE: a) The Santa Lucia Preserve Environmental Impact Report (EIR No . 94-
005), Resolution No. 96-059 addressed the environmental implications
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and Combined Development Permit, Resolution No. 96-060, approve d
the removal of 451 protected trees for building sites and 1,029 protecte d
trees for roads and driveways subject to the recommendations
prescribed by the "Rancho San Carlos Forest Management Plan"
prepared by Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc ., San Mateo, February 18 ,
1984. The subject parcel, Lot No . 185 (formerly SJ-2) of the Ranch o
San Carlos Subdivision was not allotted the removal of protected tree s
within the building site/homeland area. Tree removal for building site s
not approved by the Rancho San Carlos Building Site Tree Removal
Summary, as contained within the "Rancho San Carlos Fores t
Management Plan," requires a Use Permit pursuant to County Code .
As such, the applicant requests a Use Permit pursuant to Sectio n
21 .64 .260.D.3 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) .

b) The parcel, specifically the homeland area, is dominated by moderatel y
dense woodland composed almost exclusively of coast live oak of al l
ages and sizes with a few Madrones intermixed . The project proposes
the removal of 45 Coast Live Oak trees of which 18 are proposed to b e
spaded and relocated .

Trees removal consists of the following :

Size (dbh) Fair/Poor Poor Spade Tota l
6"-12" - 5 17 22
13"-23" 19 3 1 23
24" + - - - 0

Total 19 8 18 45

The Final Arborist's Report (Library No . LIB070141) dated August 24 ,
2007 and addendum letter report (Library No . LIB070142), regarding
Potential Revision to tree Removal dated February 26, 2007 prepared
by Staub Forestry and Environmental Consulting state that the proposed
tree removal represents an approximate 4% loss of all the trees existin g
on the parcel . Therefore, the parcel would maintain an estimated 80%
of the tree canopy within the building envelope after tree removal .

c) Efforts to save large oaks include the incorporation of oak trees in th e
northern patio areas and the use of a tree well adjacent to the moto r
court area and a redesigned project . The applicants have redesigned th e
project since the January 25, 2007 Zoning Administrator Hearing
reducing the number of trees proposed for removal from 62 oak trees t o
45 oaks trees . Elements of the project redesign also include moving th e
guesthouse four feet to save tree #16, realignment of the driveway ,
entrance to the auto court, reconfiguration of the lower pool deck ,
relocation of the wall at the entry court, and adjusting the guest parking .
The Final Arborist's Report (Library No . LIB070141) dated August 24 ,
2007 and addendum letter report (Library No . LIB070142), regardin g
potential revision to tree removal dated February 26, 2007 prepared b y
Staub Forestry and Environmental Consulting supports that no othe r
feasible sites on the property have lower tree density and that re-sittin g
the residence elsewhere could require the removal of significantly large r
trees .
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d) Conditions of approval have been incorporated requiring a pre-
construction survey for the protection of plant and wildlife species, the
implementation of erosion control measures, and best managemen t
practices (see condition No .s 7 and 16). As conditioned, staff finds tha t
the proposed tree removal will not involve a risk of adverse
environmental impacts such as soil erosion, water quality, ecological
impacts, noise pollution, air movement, or wildlife habitat.

e) The Monterey County Zoning Ordinance, Section 21 .64.260.D.4
requires replacement at a rate of 1 :1 for protected tree species removed .
However, the Santa Lucia Preserve EIR, Resolution No . 96-05 9
requires implementation of Mitigation Measure No.s 27 and 36 based
on the Santa Lucia Preserve Combined Development Permit requiring
the replacement of non-landmark oak trees at a 3 :1 ratio and replace
landmark trees at a 5 :1 ratio. Replacement trees are to be monitored fo r
a period of not less than 5 years after planting and must attain a succes s
ratio threshold of no less than 90% . These have been incorporated into
the project as conditions 9 and 10 .

f) The application, plans, and related support materials submitted by th e
project applicant to the Monterey County RMA Planning Department fo r
the proposed development, found in Project File PLN060548 .

g) Staff conducted an on-site inspection on June 19, 2006 to verify that th e
proposed tree removal plan is consistent with the site conditions .

8. FINDING:

	

DEVELOPMENT ON SLOPES IN EXCESS OF 30% - The project,
as conditioned, is consistent with the Regulations for Development o n
Slopes in Excess of 30%, Section 21 .64.230 of the Monterey Count y
Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) . As such, there exists no feasibl e
alternative which would allow development to occur on slopes less tha n
30%.

EVIDENCE: a) The subject residential project site is proposed within a 2 .76-acre
building envelope, or homeland area, on a 19 .04-acre parcel within the
Santa Lucia Preserve . A slope density map prepared for this application
dated October 25, 2006 (Exhibit H of March 28, 2007 Staff Report )
illustrates that a majority of slopes exceeding 30% on this parcel ar e
found along the western homeland border and that a majority of th e
parcel does not consist of slopes in excess of 30% . Portions of the
residential development proposed on natural slopes in excess of 30 %
include the detached guesthouse, a small portion of the residence at th e
northwest and small portion of the driveway . Staff finds that the
residence is sited on the flattest portion of the building envelope .
Conditions have been incorporated requiring a geotechnical
certification, restoration of natural materials, and native landscaping .
See Conditions No .s 5, 6, and 12 .

b) The site is located within a VI or "very high" landslide and erosio n
susceptibility zone and within a IV or "moderately high" seismic hazard
zone. The geotechnical report prepared for this parcel by Gric e
Engineering and Geology (LIB070144) accounts for these high hazards .
Condition No . 14, requires that the design and construction of building s
comply with the Uniform Building Code Zone IV criteria, subject to
verification by the Director of RMA-Building Department prior to th e
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issuance of building permits and prior to fmal occupancy of habitabl e
structures . Condition No . 5 has been incorporated requiring that
geotechnical certification be submitted to the Director of the RMA -
Planning Department for review and approval prior to final buildin g
inspection .

c) The Slope Map submitted October 25, 2006 with areas exceeding 30 %
slopes shaded (Exhibit H of March 28, 2007 Staff Report) .

d) The application, plans, and related support materials submitted by th e
project applicant to the Monterey County Planning and Building
Inspection Department for the proposed development found in Plannin g
File No . PLN060548 .

e) Staff conducted a site inspection on June 19, 2006 to verify that n o
feasible alternative exists for this project desig n

	

9 .

	

FINDING :

	

USE PERMIT EXTENSION - The project includes the first extension
to Combined Development Permit - PLN060548 in accordance with th e
Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) specifically 21 .74 .110 .A
and 21 .74.110.B . The Appropriate Authority may extend a Use Permit
upon receipt of a written request from the permitee, provided th e
request is made at least thirty days prior to the expiration of the Us e
Permit .

	

EVIDENCE:

	

The applicant submitted a written request on February 13, 2009, at leas t
thirty days prior to the expiration of the Combined Development Permit .
Staff supports the extension as the project has not changed in any way .
Staff has added one condition (condition no . 21) to allow the four year
extension with an expiration date of June 24, 2013 .

	

10 .

	

FINDING :

	

APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to th e
Board of Supervisors .

EVIDENCE: a) Sections 21 .80.040(D) of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Titl e
21) .

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission
does hereby :

Approve the four year extension to a previously approved Combined Developmen t
Permit (PLN060548) consisting of: (1) a Use Permit for the removal of 19 healthy
protected Oak Trees, 8 protected Oak Trees in fair to poor condition, and the relocatio n
of 18 protected Oak Trees ; (2) a Use Permit for development on slopes in excess of 30% ;
(3) an Administrative Permit for development within a site plan review zoning district o r
"S" district to allow the construction of a split level 5,388 square foot single family
dwelling with an attached 1,134 square foot four-car garage, a detached 640 square foo t
one-story guesthouse, a 270 linear foot retaining wall, a 2,597 square foot pool deck, a
284 square foot master suite deck, a 1,250 square foot deck at north elevation, a septi c
disposal system, and grading (approximately 1,169 cubic yards of cut/1,043 cubic yard s
of fill) ; (4) an Administrative Permit for a 1,195 square foot one-story caretaker's unit
with detached 440 square foot carport and septic disposal system; and (5) a Design
Approval, in general conformance with the attached sketch (Exhibit B-2) and subject t o
the conditions (Exhibit B-1), both exhibits being attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference.
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PASSED AND ADOPTED this 24 th day of June 2009 by the following vote :

AYES :

	

Pessagno, Brown, Rochester, Salazar, Vandevere, Sanchez, Diehl, Padilla, Otton e
NOES :

	

None
ABSENT :

	

Isakson
ABSTAIN: None

MIKE

	

SECRETARY

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON DATE
JUL 0 7 2009

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS .

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETE D
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILIN G
FEE ON OR BEFORE

7 2009

This decision, if this is the fmal administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to Californi a
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094 .5 and 1094.6 . Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed wit h
the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes fmal .

NOTES

1.

	

You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinanc e
in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any us e
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted o r
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority ,
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal .

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessar y
permits and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building
Services Department office in Salinas.

2.

	

This permit expires 4 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use i s
started within this period .

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
Page 9

	

.

4/t?l,-l%„



Project Name : The Schomac Group Inc.

File No: PLN090069

	

APNs: 23 9-011-023-00 0

Approved by: Planning Commission

	

Date :	 June 24, 2009

RESOLUTION 09032 - EXHIBIT B-1
Monterey County Resource Management Agenc y

Planning Department
Condition Compliance and/or Mitigation Monitorin g

Reporting Plan
*Monitoring or Reporting refers to projects with an EIR or adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration per Section 21081.6 of the Public Resources Code .

Pernik
('nttd.
.\ umber

Number
Conditions of lpproral anti or Mitigation llcasures cn/t i

Respell slide Land 1 se Ucytarmtc :nt certified

Complianc e
to he performed.

or 1lonitorin"

	

c thin s
1l here app/icahlc, a

professional is required fo r
action to he aCCC~1te(l.

I~e~spclnsibl e
I arty' fo r

Compliance
Tinlin,ti

'iijication
of

Complianc e
(name' date )

RMA - Planning Departmen t

1) PD001- SPECIFIC USES ONLY
This planning permit (PLN090069) allows the extensio n
of a previously approved Combined Developmen t
Permit (PLN060548) which allows the following :
Combined Development Permit consisting of: (1) a Use
Permit for the a use permit for the removal of 19 health y
protected oak trees, 8 protected oak trees in fair to poor
condition, and the relocation of 18 protected oak trees ;
(2) a Use Permit for development on slopes in excess of
30%; (3) an Administrative Permit for development
within a Site Plan Review zoning district or "S" distric t
to allow the construction of a split level 5,388 sq . ft.
single-family dwelling with an attached 1,134 sq . ft .
four-car garage, a detached 640 sq . ft . one-story
guesthouse, a 270 linear foot retaining wall, a 2,597 sq .
ft. pool deck, a 284 sq . ft. master suite deck, a 1,250 sq.
ft. deck at north elevation, a septic disposal system, and
grading (approx . 1,169 cu . yds . cut/1,043 cu . yds. fill) ;
(4) an Administrative Permit for a 1,195 sq . ft . one-story
caretaker unit with detached 440 sq . ft . carport and
septic disposal system; and (5) a Design Approval . The
property is located at 13 Cantera Run, Carmel

Adhere to conditions and uses specifie d
in the permit.

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing
unles s
otherwis e
stated
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Permit

C - 0n(l.
Number

11in~.
lumber

Conditions of

	

~i)l)I'01'al an(t or lltti,ration 1leasureS and

Responsible Land I CSC 1)c'l7Qrtillent

Compliance or ,lloflitoring . Ictinirs
to hehc'rfornlc(l. II here applicable, (1

crnfie'(ll)rofeS1l(lnal is re(lillretl ,fo r

lition 10 be (lceeple(1.

Responsible

Porn' fo r
Compliance

liming

I crification
of

(oilll)liance

(name (late

(Assessor's Parcel Number 239-011-023-000), Sant a
Lucia Preserve, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area . This
permit was approved in accordance with Count y
ordinances and land use regulations subject to th e
following terms and conditions . Neither the uses nor the
construction allowed by this permit shall commenc e
unless and until all of the conditions of this permit ar e
met to the satisfaction of the Director of the Resourc e
Management Agency - Planning Department . Any use
or construction not in substantial conformance with the
terms and conditions of this permit is a violation o f
County regulations and may result in modification o r
revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action .
No use or construction other than that specified by thi s
permit is allowed unless additional permits are approve d
by the appropriate authorities . [Resource Management
Agency (RMA) - Planning Department ]

2) PD002 - NOTICE-PERMIT APPROVAL Proof of recordation of this notice shall Owner/ Prior to the
The applicant shall record a notice which states : "A
permit (Resolution No . 09032) was approved by the
Planning Commission for Assessor's Parcel Number
239-011-023-000 on June 24, 2009 . The permit was

be furnished to the RMA - Plannin g
Department .

Applicant

RMA-
Planning

issuance of
grading
and
building

granted subject to 37 conditions of approval, which run
with the land . A copy of the permit is on file with th e
Monterey County Resource Management Agency -
Planning Department ." Proof of recordation of this notice
shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Plannin g
Department prior to issuance of building permits or
commencement of the use . (RMA - Planning
Department)

permits o r
coin -
mence-
ment of
use .

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
Page II



Pcrnli t
onrL

\unrher

tut*
\umber

(onditions oflpproral am/or alhilmliotr llcastltes an d
Responsible Land (se Department

( ittnplirutce or llnnilori1l

	

lc twit s
to he pc'rforntc(1. I Ircre applicable, a
certified professional is required fo r

action to he accepted.

Responsible
Party

(otnplianc e
1intin

! rriticat/on
of

Cintrpliatu
tlrrunedate)

3) PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES -
NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT
If, during the course of construction, cultural,
archaeological, historical or paleontological resources ar e
uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources )
work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (16 5
feet) of the find until a qualified professional archaeologis t
can evaluate it . The Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department and a qualified archaeologist (i .e., an
archaeologist registered with the Society of Professiona l
Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the
responsible individual present on-site . When contacted,
the project planner and the archaeologist shall
immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the
resources and to develop proper mitigation measure s
required for the discovery. (RMA - Planning
Department)

Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) o f
uncovered resource and contact the
Monterey County RMA - Plannin g
Department and a qualified archaeologist
immediately if cultural, archaeological ,
historical or paleontological resource s
are uncovered. When contacted, the
project planner and the archaeologist
shall immediately visit the site to
determine the extent of the resources and
to develop proper mitigation measure s
required for the discovery.

Owner/
Applicant/
Archaeo -
logist

Ongoing

4) PD007 - GRADING-WINTER RESTRICTION
No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subjec t
parcel between October 15 and April 15 unless authorize d
by the Director of RMA - Building Services Department .
(RMA - Planning Department and Building Service s
Department)

Obtain authorization from the Director o f
RMA - Building Services Depaitment to
conduct land clearing or grading betwee n
October 15 and April 15 .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

5) PD009 - GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION
Prior to final inspection, the geotechnical consultant shall
provide certification that all development has been
constructed in accordance with the geotechnical report .
(RMA - Planning Department and Building Service s
Department)

Submit certification by the geotechnical
consultant to the RMA - Buildin g
Services Department showing project' s
compliance with the geotechnica l
report .

Owner/
Applicant/
Geotech-
nical

Consultant

Prior to
fina l
inspectio n

6) PDSP001- RESTORATION OF NATURA L
MATERIAL S
Upon completion of the development, the area disturbed

Submit restoration plans to the RMA -
Planning Department for review and
approval .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
final
inspection .

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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o
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be performed. 11Yr
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o r
action to be (IC( 471ted.

Responsibl e
Part' . Mr Tinrin

I crifrc`rrtinrr

complianc e
(nrnne/date) .,

shall be restored to a condition to correspond with th e
adjoining area, subject to the approval of the Director o f
the RMA - Planning Department . Plans for such
restoration shall be submitted to and approved by the
Director of the RMA - Planning Department prior t o
commencement of use . (RMA - Planning Department)

Submit photos of restored areas to the
RMA - Planning Department for review
and approval .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
final
inspection .

7) PDSP002- EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND
SCHEDULE - SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON -
STANDARD)
The

	

approved

	

development

	

shall

	

incorporate

	

the
recommendations of the Erosion Control Plan as reviewed
by the Director of RMA - Planning and Director of

Comply with the recommendations of
the Erosion Control Plan during the
course of construction until project
completion as approved by the Director
of RMA

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to th e
issuance of
grading
and
building
permits

Building Services . The plan shall implement erosio n
control measures set forth in the Preliminary Drainage an d
Erosion Control Report, as well as erosion control plan s
prepared pursuant to the County's Erosion

	

Contro l
Ordinance,

	

as

	

well

	

as

	

the

	

Storm

	

Water

	

Pollution
Prevent i on P l an requ i re d b y t h e S tate Water R esources
Control Board (see Chapter 9 . Runoff, Flooding, and
Water Quality of the Santa Lucia Preserve Environmenta l
Impact Report) .
All cut and/or fill slopes exposed during the course o f
construction be covered, seeded, or otherwise treated t o
control erosion during the course of construction, subject
to the approval of the Director of RMA - Planning and
Director of RMA - Building Services . The improvement
and

	

grading plans

	

shall

	

include

	

an

	

implementation
schedule of measures for the prevention and control o f
erosion,

	

siltation,

	

and

	

dust during and

	

immediately
following construction and until erosion control planting
becomes established . This program shall be approved b y
the Director of RMA - Planning and Director of RMA -
Building Services . (RMA - Planning Department and
RMA - Building Services Department)

Comply with the recommendations o f
the Erosion Control Plan during th e
course of construction until project
completion as approved by the Director
of RMA

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

Evidence of compliance with th e
Implementation Schedule shall b e
submitted to the RMA - Planning
Department and the RMA -Buildin g
Services Department

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
fina l
inspection

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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'
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(name date)

8) PDSP003 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION -
SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD )
Tree and root protection shall include the implementation
of the "Rancho San Carlos Forest Management Plan "
prepared by Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc ., San Mateo,
February 18, 1984 and a "Forest Management Plan" was

Submit evidence of tree protection to
the RMA - Planning Department fo r
review and approval .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit s

prepared for this parcel by Staub Forestry an d
Environmental Consulting, dated August 2006 (Librar y
No. LIB060624) . Trees which are located close to the
construction site(s) shall be protected from inadverten t
damage from construction equipment by fencing off the
canopy driplines and/or critical root zones (whichever is

Submit on-going evidence that tree
protection measures are in plac e
through out grading and construction
phases . If damage is possible, submi t
an interim report prepared by a
certified arborist.

Owner/
Applicant/
Arborist

During
Construct -
ion

greater) with protective materials, wrapping trunks wit h
protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against th e
base of the trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth at
the feeding zone or drip-line of the retained trees . Said
protection, approved by a certified arborist, shall b e
demonstrated prior to issuance of building permits subject
to the approval of the RMA - Director of Planning . If
there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the
area and a report, with mitigation measures, shall be
submitted by a certified arborist. Should any additional
trees not included in this permit be harmed, during gradin g
or construction activities, in such a way where removal is
required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required permit s
(RMA - Planning Department)

Submit photos of the trees on the
property to the RMA - Planning
Department after construction to
document that tree protection has been
successful or if follow-up remediatio n
or additional permits are required .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
final
inspection

9) PDSP004 - TREE REPLACEMENT - SANTA
LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD)
That all non-landmark oak trees removed as a result of the
project at a 3 :1 replacement ratio and replace landmark
trees at a 5 :1 ratio . That all oak trees removed shall be
replaced in on-site areas suitable for supporting oak
species as determined by a qualified resource ecologist .
The minimum replacement size shall be 5 gallons .

The applicant shall provide evidence
after five years that tree planting ha s
been successful,

Owner/
Applicant

5 year s
afte r
successfu l
tree
planting

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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critical/o n
of

( ' nntp/lanc e
(name (bile)

Nursery and/or field propagation of oak seedlings and/or
saplings shall be initiated prior to the onset of th e
particular development phase that results in the loss of oak
trees . The reforestation program shall include a
monitoring element that guarantees a success period of not
less than 5 years after planting and a success rati o
threshold of no less than 90%. At five years, a report shall
be prepared by a registered forester or arborist and
submitted to the Planning Department for review and
approval of the Director of Planning describin g
reforestation activities conducted during the year and shal l
describe success rates and corrective measures provided to
adjust program based on earlier successes or failures . Thi s
condition shall cease once the required number o f
replacement trees for a particular phase have passed th e
five year anniversary completion date required for plan
success . (Santa Lucia Preserve EIR MM 36) (RMA -
Planning Department)

10) PDSP005 - TREE SPADE AND REPLACEMENT - The applicant shall provide evidence Owner/ 5 years
SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD )
The location of the trees to be spaded and relocated shal l
be determined by a qualified professional . Relocation
shall be conducted under the on-site direction of a
qualified professional . A report shall be prepared by a
registered forester or arborist at 1, 3, and 5 years an d
submitted to the Planning Department for review and
approval of the Director of Planning describing the healt h
of the transplants during the year and shall describ e
success rates and corrective measures provided to adjus t
program based on earlier successes or failures report shal l
be submitted summarizing the health and condition of th e
transplanted trees . A success ratio threshold of no les s
than 90% shall be achieved at 5 years . If 90% success is
not achieved at 5 years a qualified professional shall

after five years that tree replanting ha s
achieved 90% .

Applicant after
successful
tree
planting

Submit on-going evidence of the
spaded trees through out grading an d
construction phases . If damage is
possible, submit an interim report
prepared by a certified arborist .

Owner/
Applicant/
Arborist

During
Construct-
ion

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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linlin
r

crificatioll

Uf
( 'om1'liunc c
(illl/Ilt'.'date )

incorporate recommendations in the year 3 or year 5
reports to address additional reforestation and/or succes s
ratio . This condition shall cease once the required numbe r
of replacement trees for a particular phase have passed th e
five year anniversary completion date required for plan
success . (RMA - Planning Department)

11) PDO35 - UTILITIES - UNDERGROUND
All new utility and distribution lines shall be place d
underground .

	

(RMA - Planning Department; Public
Works)

None Applicant/
Owner

Ongoing

12) PDSP005 - LANDSCAPE PLAN AND
MAINTENANCE - SANTA LUCIA PRESERV E
(NON-STANDARD)
The site shall be landscaped.

	

At least three (3) weeks
prior to occupancy, three (3) copies of a landscaping pla n
shall be submitted to the Director of the RMA - Planning
Department . A landscape plan review fee is required fo r
this project.

	

Fees shall be paid at the time of landscape

Submit landscape plans an d
contractor's estimate to the RMA -
Planning Department for review an d
approval .

Owner/App
licant/
License d
Landscape
Contractor/
License d
Landscap e
Architect

At leas t
three (3 )
weeks
prior to
final
inspectio n
or
occupancy

plan submittal .
Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either installed o r
a certificate of deposit or other form of surety mad e
payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall b e
submitted to the Monterey County RMA - Plannin g
Department .
The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to
identify the location, species, and size of the propose d
landscaping materials and shall include an irrigation plan.
The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's
estimate of the cost of installation of the plan and shall
implement the following :

1 . Spread of Invasive Species : Implement the provisions
of the Resource Management Plan for the San Carlos

All landscaped areas and fences shal l
be continuously maintained by th e
applicant; all plant material shall be
continuously maintained in a litter-free ,
wee-free, healthy, growing condition .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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Responsrhl e
Pam for

Compliance
Timing

[ Erifrcation
of

Complianc e
(name date)

Ranch (1994) which specify that non-native specie s
known to be invasive shall not be used in landscaping,
that

	

invasive

	

exotics

	

shall

	

be

	

controlled

	

by
revegetation of disturbed areas with native plants, tha t
the use of landscape species known to be invasive
shall be prohibited, and that species such as Frenc h
broom and pampas grass shall be actively eradicated .

2 . Landscape Irrigation :

	

Selection of landscape specie s
shall emphasize species not requiring irrigation such
as drought-tolerant native species from local sources ,
or drought-tolerant non-natives that are known to be
non-invasive .

	

If irrigation systems are installed, the y
shall be designed to minimize runoff of irrigation
water into adjacent areas of native vegetation .

	

To
avoid irrigation runoff into sensitive coastal prairi e
habitat in the building envelopes for Lots 11 and 28,
irrigation and planting plans for these lots shall clearl y
demonstrate system type and limits of irrigation fo r
County review .

3 . Fertilizer and Pesticide Application :

	

In the design of
landscaping, emphasis shall be placed on the use of
species

	

not

	

requiring

	

herbicides,

	

pesticides,

	

or
fertilizers .

(RMA - Planning Department)

13) PDO16 - NOTICE OF REPORT Proof of recordation of this notice shall Owner/ Prior t o
Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice shall be
recorded with the Monterey County Recorder, which states : " A
"Final Arborist's Report" was prepared for this parcel by Stau b
Forestry and Environmental Consulting, dated August 24, 2007
(Library No . LIB070141) and an addendum letter report
regarding potential revisions to tree removal, dated February 26 ,
2007 (Library No . LIB070142) and are on record in the
Monterey County RMA - Planning Department . All
development shall be in accordance with this report." (RMA -
Planning Department)

be furnished to RMA - PD. Applicant issuance of
grading
and
building
permits

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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14) PDSP006 - SEISMIC ZONE IV - SANTA LUCIA
PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD )
Design and construction of buildings shall comply with
the Uniform Building Code Zone IV criteria, which shal l
be verified by the Director of RMA - Building Services .
(SLP EIR MM 4) (RMA - Planning Department)

Submit required report(s) and/o r
information to the Director of RMA -
Building Services

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
building
permits
and/or
prior to
final
occupancy
of
habitable
structures

15) PD043 - GRADING PERMITS REQUIRE D
A grading permit is required for new private single family
access driveways greater than fifty (50) feet in total length
that require 100 cubic yards or more of earthwork . An
over the counter (OTC) grading permit may be issued for
new private single family access driveways greater than
fifty (50) feet in total length that require less than 10 0
cubic yards of earthwork. (RMA - Planning
Department and Building Services Department)

If applicable, apply and receive th e
appropriate grading permit from
Monterey County RMA - Buildin g
Services Department .

Owner/
Applicant/
Engineer

Prior to the
issuance of
grading or
building
permit s

16) PDSP008 - PRECONSTRUCTION SURVEY,
SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE (NON-STANDARD)
The following specific measures shall be implemented t o
avoid or mitigate for the potential impacts of development
to individual bat and bird species requiring one of, or a
combination of, riparian, grassland, and woodland/fores t
habitats :
Measures specified in Mitigation Measure 11 .9 for

A report summarizing their findings
and proposed mitigation measures shal l
be submitted to the Director o f
Planning. If no bats and/or raptors ar e
found, then no further action i s
required .

Applicant Prior t o
site
disturbanc e
and and/or
the use of
heavy
equipmen t
to clear the
site

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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I arts' fo r
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riming

c'rlflcatio n

Uf
( 'onlpliance

(name date)

special-status species providing for pre-constructio n
surveys and construction phase monitoring (genera l
special-status wildlife species measures) .
1 . Bats. If construction is to begin before August 1, befor e

young have fledged, surveys for special-status bat
species shall be performed. If maternity roosts are
located during pre-construction surveys, a qualifie d
biologist shall establish a 300-foot buffer around eac h
roost for the duration of the breeding season (until suc h
time as the young are fully fledged) to prevent roost
harassment and brood mortality . If colonial roosts are
found, removal of the tree may only occur during the
day after an exclusionary device is installed in th e
opening to the roost. A qualified bat expert must
supervise the placement and examine the success of th e
exclusionary device before the removal of any
confirmed roosts .

2 . Raptors . If construction is to begin before August 1,

In the event that bats and/or raptors are
found using these trees, the biological
survey shall provide a list of propose d
mitigations necessary to protect bat
species

Applicant Prior to
site
disturbance
and and/or
the use of
heavy
equipment
to clear the
site

before young have fledged, pre-construction survey s
for nesting raptors are required . If raptor nests are
located during pre-construction surveys, a qualifie d
biologist shall establish a 300-foot buffer around each
nest for the duration of the breeding season (until such
time as the young are fully fledged) to prevent nest
harassment and brood mortality . If trees known to
support raptor nests cannot be avoided, removal o f
these trees may only occur during the non-breedin g
season (August 1 through April 15) .

(SLP EIR MM 35) (RMA - Planning Department )
17) PDO19(A) - DEED RESTRICTION -

GUESTHOUSE (INLAND)
The applicant shall record a deed restriction stating the
regulations applicable to a Guesthouse as follows :
• Only one guesthouse shall be allowed per lot .

Submit signed and notarized Deed
Restriction to the Director of RMA -
Planning Department for review and
signature by the County .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
grading o r
building
permits

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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• Detached guesthouses shall be located in clos e
proximity to the principal residence .

• Guesthouses shall share the same utilities with th e
main residence, unless prohibited by public health
requirements .

Proof of recordation of the Deed
Restriction shall be submitted to the
RMA - Planning Department .

Prior to the
issuance of
grading o r
building
permits

• The guesthouse shall not have cooking or kitchen
facilities, including but not limited to microwav e
ovens, hot plates and toaster ovens .

• The guesthouse shall have a maximum of six (6) linea r
feet of counter space, excluding counter space in a
bathroom. There shall be a maximum of eight (8 )
square feet of cabinet space, excluding clothes closets .

• The guesthouse shall not exceed 600 square feet o f
livable floor area .

• The guesthouse shall not be separately rented, let or
leased from the main residence whether compensation
be direct or indirect.

• Subsequent subdivisions which divide a mai n
residence from a guesthouse shall be prohibited .

• The guesthouse shall be designed in such a manner a s
to be visually consistent and compatible with the mai n
residence on site and other residences in the area .

• The guesthouse height shall not exceed 15 feet nor b e
more than one story .

(RMA - Planning Department)

18) PD004 - INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT
The property owner agrees as a condition and i n
consideration of the approval of this discretionar y
development permit that it will, pursuant to agreemen t
and/or statutory provisions as applicable, including but no t
limited to Government Code Section 66474 .9, defend,

1 .

	

Submit signed and notarize d
Indemnification Agreement t o
the Director of RMA - Plannin g
Department for review and
signature by the County .

Owner/
Applicant

Upon
demand of
County
Counsel or
concurrent
with the

indemnify and hold harmless the County of Monterey or
its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action

2 .

	

Proof of recordation of the
Indemnification Agreement, as

issuance of
building

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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or proceeding against the County or its agents, officers o r
employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval ,
which action is brought within the time period provide d
for under law, including but not limited to, Government
Code Section 66499.37, as applicable . The property
owner will reimburse the county for any court costs and
attorney's fees which the County may be required by a
court to pay as a result of such action . County may, at it s
sole discretion, participate in the defense of such action ;
but such participation shall not relieve applicant of hi s
obligations under this condition . An agreement to thi s
effect shall be recorded upon demand of County Counsel
or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of
the property, filing of the final map, whichever occurs first
and as applicable . The County shall promptly notify the
property owner of any such claim, action or proceedin g
and the County shall cooperate fully in the defens e
thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the propert y
owner of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to
cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the property owne r
shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify o r
hold the county harmless . (RMA - Planning
Department)

outlined, shall be submitted to
the RMA - Plannin g
Department .

permits,
use of the
property,
filing of the
final map ,
whichever
occurs first
and as
applicable

19) PDO18 - DEED RESTRICTION - CARETAKE R
UNIT (INLAND OR COASTAL)
The applicant shall record a deed restriction stating "Th e
caretaker unit shall not be separately rented, let or leased
to other than the caretaker whether compensation be

Submit a signed and notarized Deed
Restriction to the Director of RMA -
Planning Department for review an d
signature by the County .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to th e
issuance of
grading o r
building
permits

direct or indirect ." (RMA - Planning Department) Proof of recordation of the Dee d
Restriction shall be submitted to the
RMA - Planning Department .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to th e
issuance of
grading o r
building
permits
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20) PDO14(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTIN G
PLAN
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit ,
harmonious with the local area, and constructed or located
so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-sit e
glare is fully controlled . The applicant shall submit 3
copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the
location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and includ e
catalog sheets for each fixture . The lighting shall comply
with the requirements of the California Energy Code set
forth in California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6 .
The exterior lighting plan shall be subject to approval b y
the Director of the RMA - Planning Department, prior t o
the issuance of building permits . (RMA - Plannin g
Department)

Submit three copies of the lighting
plans to the RMA - Planning
Department for review and approval .
Approved lighting plans shall be
incorporated into final building plans .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to the
issuance of
building
permits .

The lighting shall be installed an d
maintained in accordance with the
approved plan .

Owner/
Applicant

Ongoing

21 PD032 - PERMIT TIME/YEAR & DATE
The permit shall be granted for a time period of 4 years, to
expire on June 24, 2013 . (RMA - Planning Department)

None Owner/
Applicant

As stated
in the
condition s
of
approva l

Fire Agency
Carmel Valley Fire Protection District

22) FIRE007 - DRIVEWAYS
Driveways shall not be less than 12 feet wid e
unobstructed, with an unobstructed vertical clearance of
not less than 15 feet. The grade for all driveways shall not
exceed 15 percent. Where the grade exceeds 8 percent, a

Applicant shall incorporate specificatio n
into design and enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit.

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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I LI/lll t

(om/.
Number

lili; .

\umber

Cnn(Liliunsof tpptola/am/or 11ititation Ileacuresan d
Responsible Lam/ ( 'se 1)epartnlc'ln

Compliant e or 11onitorim; 1 coons
°

to he pet /owlet/. II here npf)licahle, a

ccrli/iell proles slot? a/ is requires/ /(o '
Uc'tt011 10 /a' accepted.

Respmislhle

Pat I

	

/a t
( onlplianc'e

Iin111n;

eriticalinn

of

Complianc e
Illlnlle(l((te~ . .

minimum structural roadway surface of 0 .17 feet of
asphaltic concrete on 0 .34 feet of aggregate base shall b e
required . The driveway surface shall be capable o f
supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus (22 tons) ,
and be accessible by conventional-drive vehicles ,
including sedans . For driveways with turns 90 degrees
and less, the minimum horizontal inside radius of
curvature shall be 25 feet . For driveways with turn s
greater than 90 degrees, the minimum horizontal inside
radius curvature shall be 28 feet. For all driveway turns ,
an additional surface of 4 feet shall be added . All
driveways exceeding 150 feet in length, but less than 800
feet in length, shall provide a turnout near the midpoint of
the driveway . Where the driveway exceeds 800 feet,
turnouts shall be provided at no greater than 400-foot
intervals . Turnouts shall be a minimum of 12 feet wid e
and 30 feet long with a minimum of 25-foot taper at bot h
ends . Turnarounds shall be required on driveways in
excess of 150 feet of surface length and shall long with a
minimum 25-foot taper at both ends . Turnarounds shall be
required on driveways in excess of 150 feet of surface
length and shall be located within 50 feet of the primary
building . The minimum turning radius for a turnaroun d
shall be 40 feet from the center line of the driveway . Ifa
hammerhead/T is used, the top of the "T" shall be a
minimum of 60 feet in length . (Carmel Valley Fire
Protection District)

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection .

23) FIRE008 - GATES
All gates providing access from a road to a driveway shal l
be located at least 30 feet from the roadway and shall ope n
to allow a vehicle to stop without obstructing traffic on th e
road. Gate entrances shall be at least the width of the

Applicant shall incorporate specificatio n
into design and enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
issuance of
grading
and/or
building
permit .

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
Page 23



Permit
ond.

Number

11iti «.
lumber

Conditions of l pproral and or 11iti :mtion Measures and
Responsible Land (sc' Departmen t

traffic lane but in no case less than 12 feet wide . Where a
one-way road with a single traffic lane provides access t o
a gated entrance, a 40-foot turning radius shall be used .
Where gates are to be locked, the installation of a key bo x
or other acceptable means for immediate access b y
emergency equipment may be required . (Carmel Valley
Fire Protection District)

(otnpliancc' or llonitotin

	

I(tam s

to be performed. II here applicable, a
certifled prof 'sslot/ al is required fo r

actin TO he accepled.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Responsible
Party fo r

(otnplianr e

Applicant
or Owner

Prior
final
building
inspection .

l iminz

to

I crification
of

Compliancy
(name date)

24) FIRE011- ADDRESSES FOR BUILDING S
All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance with
Monterey County Ordinance No . 1241 . Each occupancy,
except accessory buildings, shall have its own
permanently posted address . When multiple occupancie s
exist within a single building, each individual occupanc y
shall be separately identified by its own address. Letters ,
numbers and symbols for addresses shall be a minimum o f
4-inch height, 1/2-inch stroke, contrasting with the
background color of the sign, and shall be Arabic . The
sign and numbers shall be reflective and made of a
noncombustible material . Address signs shall be placed at
each driveway entrance and at each driveway split .
Address signs shall be and visible from both directions o f
travel along the road . In all cases, the address shall b e
posted at the beginning of construction and shall be
maintained thereafter . Address signs along one-way roads
shall be visible from both directions of travel. Where
multiple addresses are required at a single driveway, they
shall be mounted on a single sign . Where a roadway
provides access solely to a single commercial occupancy ,
the address sign shall be placed at the nearest road
intersection providing access to that site . Permanent
address numbers shall be posted prior to requesting final
clearance. (Carmel Valley Fire Protection District)

Applicant shall incorporate specificatio n
into design and enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior t o
issuance of
building
permit.

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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1 erlllit
( oR(l.
\ umber

111th.
llllil e/

Conditions U/ Ipproi'al and or lllti atloll Measures
Responsible Land (

	

/hp/run e/a
and

(olnplia/lce or Uonitorill

	

l( lions
to be pet/or/tied. II Mete applicable, a
ccrrifica' profc'ssumo/ is rc(/uirc'(l fo/ '

(IL 11011 te be (lc

	

(T

Responsibl e
I'artl fo !

( on/pliallce
Ililllll' T

l erification
of

IINII)l1aRCe
(name (lat e

25) FIRESP001- FIRE HYDRANTS/FIRE VALVE S
(NON-STANDARD)
A fire hydrant or fire valve is required . The hydrant or

Applicant shall incorporate specification
into design and enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant/
Owner

Prior to
issuance of
grading

fire valve shall be 18 inches above grade, 8 feet fro m
flammable vegetation, no closer than 4 feet nor further
than 12 feet from a roadway, and in a location where fire

and/or
building
permit

apparatus using it will not block the roadway . The
hydrant serving any building shall be not less than 50 feet
and not more than 1000 feet by road from the building it
is to serve . Minimum hydrant standards shall include a
brass head and valve with at least one 2 1/2 inch Nationa l
Hose outlet supplied by a minimum 4 inch main and
riser . More restrictive hydrant requirements may be
applied by the Reviewing Authority . Each hydrant/valv e
shall be identified with a reflectorized blue marker, wit h
minimum dimensions of 3 inches, located on th e
driveway address sign, non-combustible post or fire
hydrant riser. If used, the post shall be within 3 feet of

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant/
Owner

Prior to
final
inspection

the hydrant/valve, with the blue marker not less than 3
feet or greater than 5 feet above the ground, visible fro m
the driveway. On paved roads or driveways, reflectorize d
blue markers shall be permitted to be installed in
accordance with the State Fire Marshal's Guidelines for
Fire Hydrant Markings Along State Highways and
Freeways, May 1988 . Fire department connection s
(FDC's) and dry standpipes with fire valves and approved
fire attack hoses lines and nozzles are required . Thes e
hose lines must be on hose reels in approved cabinets .
The locations of the inlets and outlets are to be
determined by the Carmel Valley Fire Protection District .
A minimum of four (4) sets of plans including flo w
calculations, soil report, thrust block dimensions, etc . as
per NFPA 14, 24 and others applicable codes an d
standards must be submitted to and approved by the

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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Permit
Coml.
Vunther

llitig.

Vumher

Con(//tioiis of lpproval and or lliti:at/on

hespotrsihle L(m(1 (se l)rpartnteu t

Carmel Valley Fire Protection District
installation. An underground inspection
the pipes can be covered . The dry standpip e
including the hose lines, nozzles, and
serviced and maintains as per NFPA
manufacturers recommendations . Drive
fire apparatus is required at the locations
(Carmel Valley Fire Protection District)

prior
is

cabinet s
standards

way
of

lleasnres an d

to
required before

system
must be
and

turnouts
the FDC's .

for

('on/pliante or llonitorim; lction s
to he pet/ wined. If here applicahle, a
certified prof esslima/ R requited fo r

action 10 he accc etc cL/

Responsibl e

l arh for

Compliance

/hnntr;

l critic atio n
of

Compliancy

(name date )

26) FIRE020 - DEFENSIBLE SPAC E
REQUIREMENTS (HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS)

Applicant shall incorporate specification
into design and enumerate as "Fire Dept .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
issuance of

Remove combustible vegetation from within a minimu m
of 100 feet of structures . Limb trees 6 feet up fro m
ground. Remove limbs within 10 feet of chimneys .

Notes" on plans . grading
and/or
building

Additional fire protection or firebreaks approved by the permit .
Reviewing Authority may be required to provid e
reasonable fire safety. Environmentally sensitive areas

Applicant shall schedule fire dept .
clearance inspection

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
final

may require alternative fire protection, to be determine d
by Reviewing Authority and the Director of Planning an d
Building Inspection . (Carmel Valley Fire Protectio n
District)

building
inspectio n

27) FIRE021- FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT &
SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTE M
(STANDARD)
The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit

protected with automatic fire sprinkler system(s) .
Installation shall be in accordance with the applicable
NFPA standard . A minimum of four (4) sets of plans for
fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a Californi a
licensed C-16 contractor and approved prior to

Applicant shall schedule fire dept . rough
sprinkler inspection

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
framing
inspection

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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Permi t

ona.
irnther

11itr

	

.
umber

( (nrlitions 0/

	

I pproral and or 1liti,atinrl 11c~(rcnres ant/
Responsible Land (ce I)cparmrent

( onrpliancc or 11onitorin,

	

lc 'ion s

to he pc'rfornle(l. !l here wadi, able, a
crrti/Icd professional is rcgnirccl fo r

actrorl to he acC(pte(I.

Part '

Responsible

(orllplirmce

for 1irnirr , ,

! critic ation

of
(ontplhulc c

titanicdate)

installation . This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit . A rough sprinkler
inspection must be scheduled by the installing contractor

Applicant shall schedule fire dept . final
sprinkler inspection

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
final
buildin g

and completed prior to requesting a framing inspection . inspectio n
(Carmel Valley Fire Protection District)

28) FIRE024 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (SINGLE Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Applicant Prior to
FAMILY DWELLING)
The residence shall be fully protected with an approve d
household fire warning system as defined by NFP A
Standard 72. Plans and specifications for the househol d
fire warning system shall be submitted by a California
licensed C-10 contractor and approved prior t o
installation. Household fire warning systems installed in
lieu of single-station smoke alarms required by the
Uniform Building Code shall be required to be placarde d
as permanent building equipment . All buildings and

Dept. Notes" on plans . or Owner issuance of
building
permit.

Applicant shall submit fire alarm plan s
and obtain approval .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
rough
sprinkler or
framin g
inspection

structures shall be fully protected with an approved and
listed central station automatic fire alarm system as
defined by NFPA Standard 72 . The fire alarm system
shall be addressable by point/device . A minimum of
three (3) sets of plans and specifications for the fire
alarm system shall be submitted by a California licensed
c-10 contractor and approved prior to requesting a rough
sprinkler or framing inspection . A fully automatic alarm
system installed in lieu of single-station smoke alarms
required by the uniform building code shall be require d
to be placarded as permanent building equipment. The
fire alarm system shall supervise the fire sprinkler
system and local fire alarm bell(s) shall be installed an d
maintained . (Carmel Valley Fire Protection District)

Applicant shall schedule fire alar m
system acceptance test .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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Permi t

( oml.
Number

lliti«.
lumber

(()minions of
Respottsihle

tpproral am/ or 11iti «at/on 11casures (mil
~

p ruul (cc 1)q)artmtent

Compliance or11onitorin,

	

ctiottc
to be performed. 11 here applicable, a
certi/t edproles shmal is required fo r'

11c l/0/1 to be ac ( pted.

Responsible
Partl ' fo r

('ompliance

Junin('

Icrifkat/on

of
Compliant°e

(nutneiilate)

29) FIRE025 - SMOKE ALARMS - (SINGLE FAMIL Y
DWELLING)
Where a household fire warning system or combinatio n
fire/burglar alarm system is installed in lieu of single-
station smoke alarms required by the Uniform Building
Code the alarm panel shall be required to be placarded a s
permanent building equipment .
(Carmel Valley Fire Protection District)

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit .

Applicant shall schedule fire alarm
system acceptance test .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
final
buildin g
inspectio n

30) FIRE028 - ROOF CONSTRUCTION - (CARMEL
VALLEY FPD)
All new structures, and all existing structures receiving
new roofing over 50 percent or more of the existin g
roof surface within a one-year period, shall require a
minimum of ICBO Class A roof construction . (Carmel
Valley Fire Protection District)

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or Owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit

31) FIRESP002 - FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - (NON -
STANDARD)
All buildings and structures shall be fully protected wit h
an approved and listed central station automatic fir e
alarm system as defined by NFPA Standard 72 . The fir e
alarm system shall be addressable by point/device . A
minimum of three (3) sets of plans and specifications fo r
the fire alarm system shall be submitted by a Californi a
licensed c-10 contractor and approved prior to
requesting a rough sprinkler or framing inspection . A
fully automatic alarm system installed in lieu of single -
station smoke alarms required by the uniform buildin g
code shall be required to be placarded as permanent
building equipment . The fire alarm system shal l
supervise the fire sprinkler system and local fire alarm
bell(s) shall be installed and maintained . (Carmel
Valley Fire Protection District)

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit.

Applicant shall submit fire alarm plans
and obtain approval .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
rough
sprinkler or
framin g
inspection

Applicant shall schedule fire alarm
system acceptance test .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
final
building
inspection
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Permit

( on(L
Am17hC'r

bummer
( Onditlolls of

	

I ppro 'al and or llltltiatl/Ill 1leastires an d

Responsible Lund (se Department

onlpllam e or lhmilolYllti

	

~ctl(1l s
IU he pen/O/riled. It lici'e ilpphc'able, a

certified pro/essiollal is rot/ifed fo r
action to be ac

	

opted.

Rcsponsib/c
l art)' fur
UN1hll(IncC~

liming

I crl/"lcatloll
of

(7nnplianee
(flame. date

32) FIRESP003 - SWIMMING POOL CONNECTIO N
(NON-STANDARD)
The swimming pool must be plumbed to allow
connection to firefighting equipment and shall b e
installed as described in the fire district's "swimmin g
pool connection requirements" . (Carmel Valley Fire
Protection District)

Applicant shall enumerate as "Fire Dept .
Notes" on plans .

Applicant
or owner

Prior to
issuance of
building
permit.

Public Works

33) PW0006 - CARMEL VALLEY
The Applicant shall pay the Greater Monterey Peninsula
Area Plan Area Traffic Mitigation fee pursuant to the
Board of Supervisors Resolution NO . 95-140, adopted
September 12, 1995 (Fees are updated annually based o n
CCI) . (Public Works)

Applicant shall pay to PBI the require d
traffic mitigation fee .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
Building
Permit s
Issuance

34) PW0040 - HIGHWAY 1 SHORT TERM
IMPROVEMENT S
Applicant shall Contribute $756 .00 (2006 Dollars) to
County of Monterey as payment of the project's pro rata
share at the cost of short-term operational improvements
to State Highway One . (Public Works)

Applicant shall pay to PBI required
Traffic Mitigation Fee .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
Issuance of
Building
Permit s

Water Resources Agency

35) WR40 - WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES
The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or
as subsequently amended, of the Monterey County
Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water
conservation regulations . The regulations for new
construction require, but are not limited to :
a. All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a

maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1 .6 gallons,
all shower heads shall have a maximum flow
capacity of 2 .5 gallons per minute, and all hot water
faucets that have more than ten feet of pipe between

Compliance to be verified by buildin g
inspector at final inspection .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
final
building
inspect-
ion/
occupancy

The Schomac Group Inc. - PLN090069
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I'crmi t
Cond.
Number

lliti«.
dumber

Conditions nf.1pproral and or Vhi,atimr .lleasnres an d
Kespunslide Land C',ce Departmen t

the faucet and the hot water heater serving such
faucet shall be equipped with a hot water
recirculating system .

b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles ,
including such techniques and materials as native or
low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkle r
heads, bubblers, drip irrigation systems and timing
devices . (Water Resources Agency)

(otnpliance or .llorritoring :lctions

to be performed. 11 here applicable, a
certified prates sMira/ is required fo r

action 10 be accepted.

K(spotrslble
I arty' fo r
olnpIIUIIL e

Liming

L'rif<calio n
of

Comp/lan( e
wank' date)

36) WRSP01- DRAINAGE PLAN
The applicant shall provide the Water Resource s
Agency a drainage plan prepared by a registered civi l
engineer or architect addressing on-site and off-site
impacts . The plan shall include stormwater dispersion
facilities to mitigate the impact of impervious surfac e
stormwater runoff. Drainage improvements shall b e
constructed in accordance with plans approved by the
Water Resources Agency . (Water Resources Agency)

Submit 3 copies of the drainage plan to
the Water Resources Agency for
review and approval .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
issuance of
grading o r
building
permits

37) WRSP02 - COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
The applicant shall provide the Water Resource s
Agency certification from a registered civil engineer o r
licensed contractor that stormwater dispersion facilities
have been constructed in accordance with approve d
plans . (Water Resources Agency)

Submit a letter to the Water Resource s
Agency, prepared by a registered civi l
engineer or licensed contractor ,
certifying compliance with approve d
drainage plan .

Owner/
Applicant

Prior to
fina l
inspection

END OF CONDITION S
Rev . 04/15//2009
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MAIN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE :1I8" = i'-0"

GUESTFLOOR PLAN
SCALE :118" ..1'-0" CARETAKER FLOOR PLAN

®
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SCALE : V8"1'-0"

LOT 185, SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE
CARMEL VALLEY, CAL17ORNI A

APN 299-011-029
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LOT 185, SANTA LUCIA PRESERVE
OARMEL VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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